-

In accordance with

Rule 18.7 of the L|Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

seons a2a 104amma  INOtice of progress report in voluntary

9

Companies House

192 of the Insolvency H .
Act 196 winding up
<
Q
wn
w
2 *ABGASOIY*
A10 03/10/2017 #158
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details

Company number W[Z_I?EGFES

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full ‘ Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited

bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Saijid

Surname Sattar

Liquidator's address
Building name/number‘ Trinity House

Street ‘ 28-30 Blucher Street
Post town | Birmingham
County/Region l

Postcode ’EW?‘TWWF’_
Country ’7

n Liquidator's name @

Full forename(s)

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

-

Surname another liquidator.
E . Liquidator's address ®
Building name/number @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street another liguidator,
Post town
County/Region
Postcode
Country

04/17 Version 1.0




L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ Period of progress report

From date I?IT %"%_ ’?WIT%»
To date I?FO— W)ilnéi ’?WITI?

r Progress report

The progress report is attached

E Sign and date
Liquidator's signature | Sunature
R At X

Signature date WE W,a_ EW’TF

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

mresenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

creamme - Hilary Gumbs E Where to send
cmpnvnare - Greenfield Recovery Limited You may return this form to any Companies House
| address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Address L
| Trinity House The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
' 28-30 Blucher Street Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
‘ DX 33050 Cardiff.
Fosttovn Birmingham
County/Region
Postcode
— I?th—ﬁ‘?’i’/ ﬂ Further information

|Dx

elepnone 0121 201 1720

W4 checiiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

I You have attached the required documents.

L You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been pravided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Statement

Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 21/08/2013

From 21/08/2016
of Affairs To 20/08/2017 To 20/08/2017
£ E £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain investments NIL NIL
Third party funds NIL 2,500.00
Uncertain Director's Current Account - P Howell NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 0.01 S 0.08
0.01 2,500.08
COST CF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 60.00
Preparation of S. of A. NIL 2,083.34
Office Holders Fees NIL 13.33
Storage Costs 51.33 51.33
Statutory Advertising NIL 7 253.80
(51.33) (2,461.80)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{9,630.00) Employees - Estimated Redundancy C NIL NIL
(32,973.00) HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
(12,214.47) HM Revenue & Customs - VAT o NIL N
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(10,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders __NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(64,817.47) {51.32) 38.28
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 10.27
Bank 1 Current 28.01

Page 1 of 1

38.28

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Sajid Sattar
Liquidator

02 October 2017 13:12



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury)} Limited
{In Liquidation)

Registered Number: 02566789

Registered Office: c/o Greenfield Recovery Limited
Trinity House, 28-30 Blucher Street, Birmingham, B1 1QH

Liquidator’s annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 18 of the Insolvency Rules 2016

2 Qctober 2017



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Receipts and Payments Account

3 Qutcome for Creditors

4 Investigations

5 Liguidator’s Remuneration and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights

6 Cutstanding Matters and End of Liguidation

APPENDICES

A Account of Liquidator's Receipts and Payments for the period from 21 August 2016 to 20

August 2017 and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

B Summary of Liquidator's Time Costs for the period from 21 August 2016 to 20 August 2017 and
for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

Liquidator's Progress Report
2 October 2017



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - in Liquidation

1 INTRODUCTION

T J Heaselgrave was appointed as Liquidator of the Company at meetings of Members and Creditors
held on 21 August 2013. T J Heaselgrave is a licensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK
by the Insolvency Practitioners Association.

T J Heaselgrave left the firm and on 27 July 2016 a court order was granted which replaced me as the
Liquidator. A copy of the court order was provided in my previous progress report. | am licensed to act
as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales
and | am bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. | can confirm that there has been no change in office-
holder since my appointment.

This is the Liquidator's annual progress report as required by Section 104A of the Iinsolvency Act 1986
and Rule 18 of the Insolvency Rules 2016. It shows how the liquidation has been conducted and the
Company’s property disposed of, the cutcome for creditors and other information that the Liguidator is
required to disclose.

This report covers the 12 month pericd since the date of my last report and should be read in conjunction
with previous reports issued in this matter.

2 RECE!PTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Receipts and Payments Account

Attached at Appendix A is a surmnmary of the Liquidator's receipts and payments for the period of 21
August 2016 to 20 August 2017 and for the cumulative period of the liquidation.

Asset realisations

There have been no asset realisations during this period.

Director’s Current Account — P Howell

As previously advised, the accounts ending 31 December 2011 showed that Mr Howell had an
outstanding director’'s loan account in the sum of £48,896. The director had claimed the outstanding
loan had been settled in full but could not provide satisfactory evidence to support this claim.

Solicitor's were instructed to pursue the director in respect of this. The sum has not been discharged,
therefore, the solicitor's will be instructed to commence proceedings in respect of recovering the same.

Bank interest gross
All realisations have been banked in an interest bearing account. 1p has been received in this period.

Unrealised Assets

As stated above, the director is being pursued in respect of the outstanding lean account.
| .

Payments

The payments reflected on the receipts and payments account at Appendix A show the payments made
during made in the period covered by this report and the cumulative period of the liquidation.

Creditors should be given details of the following payments made net of VAT:

Storage Costs - £51.33 has been paid to L&R Storage Limited in respect of the storage costs relating
fo the matter.

Liguidator's Progress Report
2 Qctober 2017



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - in Liquidation

3 OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

There are no secured creditors in this matter.

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Part

Where there is a floating charge created affer 25 September 2003, a percentage of the assets realised
subject to the charge is ring fenced for unsecured creditors. This is called the prescribed part of the

company's net property available for the satisfaction of unsecured debts.

As there are no unsatisfied post-Enterprise Act charges, there will be no requirement to set aside a
prescribed part in this matter.

Unsecured Creditors

In accordance with the Statement of Affairs, unsecured creditors totalled £54,817.47. Claims totalling
£43,472.15 have been received from the unsecured creditors.

The funds realised in the Liquidation to date have been utilised for defraying the expenses of the
Liguidation and as a result there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors, nor will any monies be paid
to unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the Insolvency Act 1986 (prescribed
part).

4 INVESTIGATIONS

As set out in my previous repon, soficitor's were instructed to recover the amount outstanding in respect
of the cverdrawn director’s loan account. As payment has not been torthcoming from the director,
solicitor's will be instructed to commence action to recover the same.

I confirm that we have complied with my statutory duties, including investigating and reporting to the
Department of Business innovation & Skills in respect of the conduct of the Company’s director. Our
report and disclosures are confidential and are not available to creditors.

5 LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Statement of Affairs fee

A resolution was passed at the Meeting of Creditors, in relation to my pre-appointment costs, as
follows:-

“That Greenfield Recovery Limited’s fees in connection with preparing the Statement of Affairs,
convening the meetings of members and creditors and for assisting the director in the period leading
up to the liquidation be approved in the sum of £2,083.34 plus VAT and disbursements and may be
paid as an expense of the liquidation.”

This fee has been recovered in tull as outlined on the attached schedule.

[t is considered that this fee is fair and reasonable as, in my experience, the average time costs spent
carrying out the work required prior to the liquidation of the Company totals £5,000.

Liquidator's Progress Report
2 October 2017



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

Remuneration

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration are contained in Rules 18.16 and 18.20 of The
Insolvency Rules 20186. A Creditors’ Guide tc Liguidator's fees is available at
www.greenfieldrecovery.co.uk on the ‘Insclvency Fees’ page or upon request to our office. Should a
hardcopy of any document be required, this will be provided free of charge.

At a meeting of creditors held on 21 August 2013 it was resoived that my remuneration be payable by
reference to time properly given by me and my staff in attending to matters arising in the liquidation.

1 have incurred time charges during the period covered by this report of £4,750.50 representing a total
of 15 hours having been spent on the administration of this case. Therefore the average hourly rate
equates to £316.70. No Liguidator’s fees have been drawn in the period covered by this report.

For the entire period of the liquidation, | have incurred time of £20,378 representing a total of 67.10
hours having been spent on the administration of this case. Therefore the average hourly rate equates
to £303.70. Liquidator's fees drawn to date are £13.13.

The work has been categorised into the following task headings and sub-categories.
Administration and Planning

This category of work includes case planning and set-up, appointment notification, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering, accounting and administrative functions.

The work undertaken in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory
requirements and is unlikely to directly produce a financial benefit to creditors.

Investigations

The work recorded in this category will relate to my initial assessment of the Company's affairs as
required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2. This includes an analysis of the Company’s bank
statement, consideration of the Company's financial statements and a review of the Company's
books and records, where available. In addition, the work undertaken includes reporting on the
Director's conduct as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (as amended).

The investigation work undertaken is required as part of my statutory duties outlined above. Further
investigations may be undertaken with a view to increasing funds available to creditors. As such,
investigative work may have a financial benefit to creditors.

Realisation of Assets

This category of work includes any action undertaken in order to protect or realise any assets of
the Company. Work may be undertaken in order to put insurance in place or assess whether there
are assets which may result in a realisation and time costs may be incurred in this category even if
there have been no asset realisations.

In this case, the Statement of Affairs indicated that the assets of the Company were investment
funds and a director's loan account.

Creditors

This category includes entering of creditors information on IPS, communications with creditors,
preparing reports to creditors, creditors’ meetings, processing proofs of debt and progressing
employee related claims.

The work required in this category is required as part of my statutory and regulatory duties and is
necessary but it is unlikely to provide any direct financial benefit to creditors.

Liguidator's Progress Report
2 October 2017



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

In order that creditors may properly review the time spent on the administration of this case, | enclose
herewith a schadule confirming the same, being compliant with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, and
would refer you to Appendix B.

In common with other professional firms, our firm's charge-cut rates increase from time to time over the
period of the administration of a case. Specific details of the current charge-out rates applicable to
those staff who worked on this case are also available at www.greentieldrecovery.co.uk on the
‘Insolvency Fees’ page or upen request to our office. Please note hard copies of these documents will
be provided free of charge.

Category 2 disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appeintment, but not a payment to an independent
third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a
proper and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage.

No category 2 disbursements have been recharged in relation to this matter.
No category 2 disbursements have been recorded in the period covered by this report.

Creditors’ Rights

Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor {with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of the receipt
of this report make a request in writing to the Liquidator for further information about the remuneration
or expenses incurred in the period since my appointment.

in addition to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court,
may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an application to Court on the grounds that the basis
fixed for the Liquidator's remuneration is inappropriate, or the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred by the Liquidator since the date of my appointment are excessive.

6 OUTSTANDING MATTERS AND END OF LIQUIDATION

As set out above in more detait above, | am not yet in a position to conclude the liquidation as the
recovery of the director’'s loan account is on-going.

Once all matters have been finalised | will take steps to complete the liquidation.

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, please contact
Hilary Gumbs of this office,

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited

BT

Sajid Sattar
Liquidator

Sajid Sattar is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales and is bound by the insoivency Code of Ethics. When acting as Adminisirator(s), the affairs, business and property
of the Company are being managed by the Administrator(s) who act as agents of the Company and contract without personal
liability.

Liquidator's Progress Report
2 Qctober 2017



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX A
ACCOUNT OF LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 21 AUGUST 2016 TO 20 AUGUST 2017
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

See Attached

Liguidator's Progress Report
2 October 2017



Statement
of Affairs
£

Uncertain

Uncertain

(9,630.00)
(32,973.00)
(12,214.47)

(10,000.00)

(64,817.47)

Page 1 of 1

Hi-Tech Engineering {Tilbury) Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

ASSET REALISATIONS
Investments
Third party funds
Director's Current Account - P Howell
Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond
Preparation of S. of A.
Office Holders Fees
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Employees - Estimated Redundancy C
HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NIC
HM Revenue & Customs - VAT

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shargholders

REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable
Bank 1 Current

IPS 8QL Ver. 2012.10

From 21/08/2016
To 20/08/2017

From 21/08/2013
To 20/08/2017

£ £

NIL NIL

NIL 2.500.00

NIL NIL

o 001 008
0.01 2.500.08

NiL 60.00

NIL 2.083.34

NIL 13.33

5133 51.33
N 253.80
(51.33) {2.461.80)

NIL NIL

NIL NIL
NI o __ NIL
NIL NIL

NI L

NIL NIL

(51.32) 38.28
10.27

28.01

38.28

Sajid Saftar
Liquidator

02 October 2017 13:12



Hi-Tech Engineering (Tilbury) Limited - In Liquidation

APPENDIX B
SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATOR’S TIME COSTS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 21 AUGUST 2016 TO 20 AUGUST 2017
AND FOR THE CUMULATIVE PERIOD OF THE LIQUIDATION

See attached

Liquidater's Progress Report
2 October 2017



L2k 2102 42q0120 ¢0

FL-L0-G} UoISiap

| Jo 1 abed

pailie|) Sluewasingsig (104

oo

£0'gL pawne|) saed (9101
0491g 05'05L'Y [HiE8 S0 05'LlL 0£'0 LT SINOH B0
000 00’0 0o 000 000 0’0 000 Buipesy
8L 2408 00 01s SEL 000 090 00’0 gL0 §18ssYy JO uonEs|esy
000 00'a [S004] GO0 000 Q00 0o o0 ajqeabieys uoN
G0 0 00 0 000 000 000 000 000 Sunenien
+C'B6C 052y or'y 000 arL 000 000 sugiebisesul
[sloX-Prs 05'2v2 02 00’0 0.2 000 oo'e SI0UP8Ig
ono 00c 000 oo'o 000 000 2070 siajew ayiads asen
14 cde 0SCBO'E 556 Sr0 og9 0g0 ooe Butuueld g ulupy
(3) aey nels woddng SJBUOISSIJ0id _
Alancy abetaay {3} 0y 2w SINQH [R10 ] R SJUBISISSY 101W8S JaYID labeuepy Jaupeg UGHIUN HIOAL (O UCREIIUSSELD

£102/80/0¢ 0L 9102/80/12 "Wo1H

1S0d apo) palold

paywi (Aungji1) Bupseuibul yoe -4 - L00LILH

Aewwng 1s09 B swi] 6dIS - Ajug awi]



82:€l L1G¢ 19G01903 20

L-10-S| Udislep

| jo | ebed

PAWIEID SIUBWSSINGSIT [B10 L

000
£EEL Pewe[] s934 (B10L
0L €08 00°848'02 oble SLL og'sh 0z'LL St'6 SINOH |¢y0L
000 0oaQ 000 000 o0 000 000 Buper |
98 vEg 0G L25°€ SS0L 000 0Z'G 0ge A S1as5Y JO UCHES||eay
oGO 00 o'g 000 [Viedo] Q00 000 siqesbiieys uon
olele] 000 00°Q 00 oo oo'Q 000 Bunasiepy
vei92 000991 0c9 00'Q 06°8 oe'o 000 suoeBnssan
90 Cee 05°266°C 00'6 000 0L¢ og'e 05’ S0P
Mo 00'598 0Lc jelene} QL0 ooe 00 sidilen Jyoeds esen
50 EBe 00 82eLL 59'8e GLL 0B 62 052 0g's Buiuvely B viwpy
{3) ;12 }els Woddng S|BUOISSAOU]
Alnoy abesaay {3} 1507 2w SInoH |ejyal B SUESISEY FLANET LTV Ty Jobeuey JRuueg UaRIUN MIOAR JO UONHEDYISSE|])

L108/80/02 01 E108/80/18 ‘WS
150d :8pog sloid
penwI (Aungji L} BupeswBug yoo1-H - LO0LTLH

Alewwng 1509 B awi] 6dIS - Anuz awi]



